

**HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**

**MAIN CASE No.: C.C.No.1959 of 2025**

**PROCEEDING SHEET**

| <b>Sl.No</b> | <b>DATE</b> | <b>ORDER</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      | <b>OFFICE<br/>NOTE</b> |
|--------------|-------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------|
|              | 27.04.2026  | <p><b><u>NV, J</u></b></p> <p>Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and the learned counsel for the respondents.</p> <p>This Court passed an order dated 30.03.2026 directing respondent Nos.2 and 7 to pay the bills which are liable to be paid by them.</p> <p>Today, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that respondent Nos.2 and 7 paid the bill which has to be paid by them, but not paid other bills which are to be paid by the Housing Corporation as well as A.P. State Minorities Corporation Ltd. Even though the work order was issued by respondent Nos.2 and 7, that two departments are liable to pay on their own as per the terms of G.O.Ms.No.101. However, in compliance of the order of payment, the respondent Nos.2 and 7 in respect of bills pending against the department of I &amp; PR were paid. Therefore, the conditional order against them complied with.</p> <p>Further, a circular memo was filed by the housing corporation dated 13.05.2020, as per the circular any amounts arose out of work order issued by Department of I&amp;PR, it</p> |                        |

|  |  |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  |  |
|--|--|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|
|  |  | <p>should borne by itself since 2020. But the subject bills are pending for the year 2019. The said circular is not operating retrospectively. The applicability of the circular for the present bills to be payable for the financial years 2018-19 should be confirmed either by the housing corporation or by respondent Nos. 2 and 7 herein.</p> <p>However, the petitioner is suffering with the non-payment of admitted amounts by the respondents since 6 years, this Court is inclined to direct the respondent Nos. 4, 6 and 7 to comply with the orders of this Court on or before 16.06.2026.</p> <p>The respondent Nos. 4, 6 and 7 are hereby directed to comply with the orders of this Court on or before 16.06.2026. Failing which, respondent Nos. 4, 6 and 7 shall appear in person before this Court and explain the reasons for non compliance of the same.</p> <p>List the matter on 16.06.2026.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">_____<br/><b>NV, J</b><br/><b>BSP</b></p> |  |
|--|--|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|