

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**MONDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**



:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1959 OF 2025**

Between:

M/s Marven Creative Services, Rep. by its Managing Partner Gaja Nagaraju, S/o G.Subbanna, Aged about 52 years, Office Address Door No 36200/401, Flat No.401, Behind Minerva Hotel, Arunodaya Apartments, Himayathnagar, Hyderabad.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Peeyush Kumar, IAS, S/o. Not known to the Petitioner, Aged about Major, Principal Secretary, Finance and Planning Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. Himanshu Sukla, S/o. Not known to the Petitioner, Aged about Major, The Commissioner, Information and Public Relations Department, NTR Administrative Block, 2nd floor, Pandit Nehru Bus Station, Vijayawada.
3. Smt. B.Lavanya Veni, The Director, S/o. Not known to the Petitioner, Aged about Major, Department of Social Welfare, Government of Andhra Pradesh, T.G Plaza, Tadepalli(V & M), Guntur District.
4. K.Yakub Basha, S/o. Not known to the Petitioner, Aged about Major, The Vice Chairman and Managing Director, A.P, State Minorities Finance Corporation Limited, Vijayawada
5. Sri B.Shyam Prasad, S/o. Not known to the Petitioner, Aged about Major, The Engineer in Chief, Water resources department, Vijayawada.
6. M.Siva Prasad, The Managing Director, A.P, State Housing Corporation Ltd, SP River View Apartments, Tadepalli, Guntur.

7. Sri K.S.Viswanatham, S/o.Not known to the Petitioner, Aged: Major, Occ: The Commissioner, Information and Public Relations Department, NTR Administrative Block, 2nd Floor, Pandit Nehru Bus Station, Vijayawada, A.P. - 520002.

(R 7 is impleaded as per court order dated 18.02.2026, Vide IA No-1/26 in CC No-1959 of 2025.)

...Contemnors/Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, the above case through its counsel Sri P.Kamalakar, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for intentionally, deliberately, willfully violating the orders in W.P.No.1677 of 2023, dated 19.11.2024;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein and the earlier order of the High Court dated 18.02.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P.Kamalakar, Advocate for the Petitioner, and of Sri Y.Somaraju, Advocate for the Respondent Nos.1, 2, 3, 5 & 7, and of M/s Sultana Shaik, Advocate for the Respondent No.4, and of Sri R.Kalyan Chakravarthy, Advocate for the Respondent No.6, the Court made the following

ORDER:

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and the learned counsel for the respondents.

This Court passed an order dated 30.03.2026 directing respondent Nos.2 and 7 to pay the bills which are liable to be paid by them.

Today, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that respondent Nos.2 and 7 paid the bill which has to be paid by them, but not paid other

bills which are to be paid by the Housing Corporation as well as A.P. State Minorities Corporation Ltd. Even though the work order was issued by respondent Nos.2 and 7, that two departments are liable to pay on their own as per the terms of G.O.Ms.No.101. However, in compliance of the order of payment, the respondent Nos.2 and 7 in respect of bills pending against the department of I & PR were paid. Therefore, the conditional order against them complied with.

Further, a circular memo was filed by the housing corporation dated 13.05.2020, as per the circular any amounts arose out of work order issued by Department of I&PR, it should borne by itself since 2020. But the subject bills are pending for the year 2019. The said circular is not operating retrospectively. The applicability of the circular for the present bills to be payable for the financial years 2018-19 should be confirmed either by the housing corporation or by respondent Nos. 2 and 7 herein.

However, the petitioner is suffering with the non-payment of admitted amounts by the respondents since 6 years, this Court is inclined to direct the respondent Nos. 4, 6 and 7 to comply with the orders of this Court on or before 16.06.2026.

The respondent Nos. 4, 6 and 7 are hereby directed to comply with the orders of this Court on or before 16.06.2026. Failing which, respondent Nos. 4, 6 and 7 shall and appear in person before this Court explain the reasons for non compliance of the same.

List the matter on 16.06.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
NA
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. K.Yakub Basha, The Vice Chairman and Managing Director, A.P, State Minorities Finance Corporation Limited, Vijayawada
2. M.Siva Prasad, The Managing Director, A.P, State Housing Corporation Ltd, SP River View Apartments, Tadepalli, Guntur.
3. Sri K.S.Viswanatham, Occ: The Commissioner, Information and Public Relations Department, NTR Administrative Block, 2nd Floor, Pandit Nehru Bus Station, Vijayawada, A.P. - 520002. **(Addressees 1 to 3 by Special Messenger)**
4. One CC to Sri P.Kamalakar, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to Sri Y.Somaraju, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One CC to M/s Sultana Shaik, Advocate [OPUC]
7. One CC to Sri R.Kalyan Chakravarthy, Advocate [OPUC]
8. One spare copy

PSR

HIGH COURT

NV,J

DATE:27.04.2026.

NOTE: List the matter on 16.06.2026.

ORDER

CC.No.1959 of 2025

DIRECTION

