



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3329]

TUESDAY, THE 14th DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1959/2025

Between:

1. MARVEN CREATIVE SERVICES, REP BY ITS MANAGING PARTNER
GAJANAGARAJU S/O G SUBBANNA, AGED ABOUT 52 YEARS,
OFFICE ADDRESS DOOR NO 36200/401, FLAT NO. 401, BEHIND
MINERVA HOTEL, ARUNODAYA APARTMENTS, HIMAYATHNAGAR,
HYDERABAD

...PETITIONER

AND

1. PEEYUSH KUMAR IAS, S/O. NOT KNOWN TO THE PETITIONER,
AGED ABOUT MAJOR, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, FINANCE AND
PLANNING DEPARTMENT, SECRETARIAT BUILDINGS,
VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATHI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.
2. HIMANSHU SUKLA, S/O. NOT KNOWN TO THE PETITIONER, AGED
ABOUT MAJOR, THE COMMISSIONER, INFORMATION AND
PUBLIC RELATIONS DEPARTMENT, NTR ADMINISTRATIVE
BLOCK, 2ND FLOOR. PANDIT NEHRU BUS STATION,
VIJAYAWADA.
3. SMT B LAVANYA VENI, SMT B LAVANYA VENI, THE DIRECTOR,
S/O. NOT KNOWN TO THE PETITIONER, AGED ABOUT MAJOR,
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE, GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA
PRADESH, T.G PLAZA, TADEPALLI(V M), GUNTUR DISTRICT.
4. K YAKUB BASHA, S/O. NOT KNOWN TO THE PETITIONER, AGED
ABOUT MAJOR, THE VICE CHAIRMAN AND MANAGING
DIRECTOR, A.P, STATE MINORITIES FINANCE CORPORATION

LIMITED, VIJAYAWADA

5.SRI B SHY AM PRASAD, S/O. NOT KNOWN TO THE PETITIONER, AGED ABOUT MAJOR, THE ENGINEER IN CHIEF, WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT, VIJAYAWADA.

6.M SIVA PRASAD, THE MANAGING DIRECTOR, A.P, STATE HOUSING CORPORATION LTD, SP RIVER VIEW APARTMENTS, TADEPALLI, GUNTUR.

7.SRI K S VISWANATHAM, S/O.NOT KNOWN TO THE PETITIONER, AGED MAJOR, OCC THE COMMISSIONER, INFORMATION AND PUBLIC RELATIONS DEPARTMENT, NTR ADMINISTRATIVE BLOCK,2ND FLOOR, PANDIT NEHRU BUS STATION, VIJAYAWADA, A.P-520002. R 7 IS IMPEADED AS PER COURT ORDER DATED 18.02.2026, VIDE IA NO-1/26 IN CC NO-1959 OF 2025.

...CONTEMNOR(S):

Petition under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act 1971 praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit file herein the High Court may be pleased to please to summon and punish the respondents herein under the provisions of Section 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971 for intentionally, deliberately, willfully violating the orders passed by His Lordships Honble Sri Justice NIMMAGADDA VENKATESWARLU W.P.No. 1677/2023 dated 19.11.2024 and pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased Pleased to implead Sri K.S. Viswanatham as a 7th respondent the Commissioner, Information and Public Relation Department and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.P KAMLAKAR

Counsel for the Contemnor(S):

1.KALYAN CHAKRAVARTHY R

2.SOMA RAJU YELISETTI

3.SULTANA SHAIK

The Court made the following:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA**CONTEMPT CASE NO:1959 OF 2025****ORDER:**

This contempt case is filed against the respondents for willful disobedience of the orders dated 19.11.2024 passed by this Court in W.P.No.1677 of 2023.

2. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and learned counsel for the respondents.

3. When the matter is taken up for hearing, learned counsel for the petitioner(s) submits that the respondents have complied with the orders dated 19.11.2024 passed by this Court in W.P.No.1677 of 2023 and hence, no further orders are required to be passed in the contempt case.

4. Recording the said submission, the Contempt Case is closed. There shall be no order as to costs.

Consequently, Miscellaneous Petitions, if any, pending in the contempt case shall stand closed.

VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA, J

14.07.2026
BSP

62

HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

(closed)

CONTEMPT CASE NO:1959/2025

14.07.2026
BSP